

WHEREAS, the Lebanon Downtown Association sponsored the "Saturday Sidewalk Sales" to promote the downtown businesses; and

WHEREAS, the "Saturday Sidewalk Sales" promotion has encouraged greater community interest in the downtown; and

WHEREAS, the "Saturday Sidewalk Sales" promotion was originally held from August 13, 2016 to October 29, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Lebanon Downtown Association wishes to continue "Saturday Sidewalk Sales" to promote downtown businesses, extending the end date of the promotion to July 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the downtown business community employs residents, supplies needed goods and services, provides important tax revenue for the City and is an important component in creating a strong, livable community; and

WHEREAS, it is important for citizens to recognize the importance and benefits of our downtown businesses and celebrate their role in making Lebanon a better place to live, work and play.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

<u>Section 1.</u> Sidewalk Sales. Businesses located within the City's Central Business Commercial Zone may display merchandise on the City sidewalks as part of the "Saturday Sidewalk Sales". These sales may occur without the need of individual temporary use permits.

- <u>Section 2.</u> Dates of Operation. The sidewalk sales are limited to Saturdays only, beginning November 12, 2016.
- <u>Section 3.</u> Display Conditions. The outdoor sales displays shall not interfere with pedestrian traffic along the sidewalks, or parking on City streets. A minimum 5-foot walkway along the sidewalk and in front of the business shall be maintained at all times.
- <u>Section 4.</u> Hours of Operation. Outdoor sales displays shall begin no earlier than 10:00 a.m. and end by 5:00 p.m.
- <u>Section 5.</u> Signs. Signs placed on sidewalks must conform to requirements in the Lebanon Development Code, Section 16.18.050.A.2.

Resolution No. 2016-36 Page 1 of 2

<u>Section 6.</u> Effective Date. This resolution shall become effective upon passage by the Council and approval of the Mayor.

CITY OF LEBANON, OREGON

Paul R. Aziz, Mayor

Bob Elliott, Council President

ATTESTED BY:

inda Kaser, City Clerk